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-Dear Ms Smder '

_ As the records your off" ce recently obtalned are pnmanly patlents of Pine
_Grove Resrdentlal Treatment facility, | have copled recent assessments done at
this- facnllty for you.: Please noté also that when. your staff copied records i in- my
office, the only records available were those copies of assessments that I
_dlctated on residents of Pine Grove: through my office. The complete B
medlcal/psychratnc record, which.1 review, write orders in, review laboratory data,
- review consultations, and complete treatment plans, as well as signing on'off -
-additional orders, complete requwed mandatory assessments and forms, such as
those for tardive dysklne3|a are only available at the Pine Grove facility. Th|s -
complete medlcallpsychlatnc record at Pine Grove provrdes amore
comprehensive view of service that | provide there, which is not part of the -
record kept in my office. To. assume all work | provide is fully described in the
notes that you have would be. inaccurate. The Pine Grove: record which you do
not have, does have. all of the above noted matenals Wthh are a cOmponent of
- service provided. _
. -As a majority of records you have requested are. of patlents I provrde o
' :consultatlon to at-Pine Grove, 1 have terminated my relatlonshlp with this
- treatment facility. ' As these are séverely disabled:children -suffering from. autlsm .
. and a multitude of other. disorders they require continued-child psychlatnc care:’
“In previous correspondence with- your organization regardlng ongoing care for
- children I no longer'will see has assured me your organization will-obtain "
‘appropriate care. Please aSS|st Pme Grove in obtalnlng essentlal care for these
'chlldren
Please also note that though P am a solo practltloner my staff and I
regularly review records to confirm, proper documentation is done and consrstent
with-meeting required key components of evaluation.and management services.
It is important that my records reflect the service which | bill, which 1 believe has
been accurate. In lieu of using "templates”, standarized forms and “check off -
‘boxes" to document all "bullets” required of E&M codes, | provide an easily
readable narrative of a full neuro-behavioral which includes documentation of
required “bullet points” and / or time 'spent on counseling / coordination of care.
' As I'have noted in previous correspondence, when | have sent copies of -




my. assessments to your offrce I have been told that they meet standards for the
billing | have: submitted; and wish to.note: again- that I find.it dlsturbmg that your
office feels the need to audrt my. records after aIways belng open and avarlable

" to your- office; and have provrded you wrth prewous coples of- records on a
voluntary basis. *
‘ Enclosed are addrtronal coples of records you may revrew to conf irm my
documentation.is adequate If.you'have further questions regardlng carel -~

: ._--proV|de I: would lrke to request an opportunlty to meet wrth you at your

| convenience.
SN Thank you for your t|me and conS|derat|on to thls lnformatron

DaVld Yownie 17, M. Ny, LR T
Board Certifi ed Chrld an Adolescent Psychlatry
‘Board Certifed Adult Psychlatry .
_Clinical Professor, Dept of Ped ratrlcs
- University’ of South Carofina .. . . " St I
Clinical Professor Dept.of Neuropsychlatry and Behavnoral Scnences

.7 University of South Carolina -~ .~ - FRPE R I

Fellow of American Psychlatnc Assomatlon . Lo e ', L
Fellow of Amencan Academy of: Chrld and Adolescent Psychlatry
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Byron Robérts: General Counsel
AnthonyC Keck Drrector
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July 19, 2013

David Downie IV, M.D., P.A.
1327 Richland Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Dear Dr. Downie:

Please be assured that we have finished the Program Integrity review of your patient records and are
in the process of determining the preliminary results. You should expect written notification of the
outcome of your review in the form of a letter from Janice Gardner, RN, the nurse reviewer who
conducted this review. The letter should be mailed the week of July 22nd, As you were informed in a
letter dated July 5, 2013, from Ms. Gardner, we could not finalize our review until we ensured that we
had obtained all available patient records needed to substantiate the claims you submitted for
Medicaid reimbursement. There was a delay in obtaining some of the records for your hospitalized
patients from Palmetto Baptist. Also, there is no need to send us any more copies of patient notes or
other records, as we have the documentation we need for the patients in our sample. The records you
recently sent were outside of the time frame for our review and therefore not applicable to this audit.

We hope you will contact Ms. Gardner as soon as you receive the Program Integrity letter to arrange
for an informal conference. This is an important part of the audit process during which we can go
over the results of your review in depth. It will give you the opportunity to bring any additional
material you think will support your billings, and allow both parties to discuss the details of the
review. After the informal conference, we will issue a final letter on the results of the Program

Integrity review.

I hope this answers your concerns, and we do appreciate your openness and cooperation during the
review process. Please don’t hesitate to contact me at (803) 898-1050 should you have any further
questions.

Sincerely, -
ottt @ Secctr—

Kathleen C. Snider, Bureau Chief
Compliance and Performance Review

KCS/m

cc:  Anthony E. Keck, Director
Byron Roberts, General Counsel
Janice Gardner, RN

Compliance and Performance Review
P.0. Box 8206 - Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-8881 « Fax (803) 255-8217
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Dear Ms. Sn'ider,

As the records your office recently obtained are primarily patients of Pine
Grove Residential Treatment facility, | have copied recent assessments done at
this facility for you.: Please note also that when. your staff copied records in my
office, the only records available were those copies of assessments that |
dictated on residents of Pine Grove through my office. The complete :
medical/psychiatric record, which.| review, write orders in, review laboratory data,
review consultations, and complete treatment plans, as well as signing on'off .~
additional orders, complete required mandatory assessments and forms, such as
those for tardive dyskinesia, are only available at the Pine Grove facility. This
complete medical/psychiatric record at Pine Grove provides amore -~
comprehensive view of service that | provide there, which is not part of the
record kept in my office. To assume all work | provide is fully described in the
- notes that you have would be inaccurate. The Pine Grove record, which you do
not have, does have all of the above noted materials, which are a component of
service provided. ' R S , : | .
' As a majority of records you have requested-are of patients: I provide
consultation to at Pine Grove, | have terminated my relationship with this
_treatment facility. As these are severely disabled.children suffering from autism
‘and a multitude of other disorders they require continued child psychiatric care.
In previous correspondence with your organization regarding ongoing care for
children | no longer will see has assured me your organization will obtain _
appropriate care. Please assist Pine Grove:in obtaining essential care for these
children. . - - BRI ST .
Please also note that though'| am a solo. practitioner, my staff and |
* regularly review records to confirm proper documentation is done and consistent
with meeting required key components of evaluation.and management services.
It is important that my records reflect the service which I bill, which | believe has
been accurate. In lieu of using "templates”, standarized forms and "check off -
boxes" to document all "bullets" required of E&M codes, | provide an easily
readable narrative of a full neuro-behavioral which includes documentation of
required "bullet points”and / or time spent on counseling / ¢oordination of care.
As I'have noted in previous correspondence, when | have sent copies of




my. assessments to your-office, I- have been toId that they meet standards for the -

billing | have submitted,; and wish to.note again that I find it dlsturblng that your .- -

office feels the need to audit my. records after always berng open and avarlable
" -to your office; and have provrded you W|th prevrous coples of: records on a
voluntary basis. -~ e
_ Enclosed are addrtronal copres of records you may revrew to conf irm my '
documentation.is adequate If you ‘have further questions regarding care |~
provide | would: lrke to request an opportumty to meet wrth you at your
convenrence .

Thank you for your tlme and consrderatron to thrs mformatron

Board Certrt" ed Child and Adolescent Psychratry

Board Certifed Adult Psychratry

Clinical Professor, Dept of Pedlatncs

University of South Carolina = . . .
Clinical Professor, Dept of Neuropsychratry and Behavroral Scrences,
+ University of South Carolina * .~ . . = . :
Fellowof American Psychlatrrc Assocratlon

Fellow of American Academy of Ch|ld and Adolescent Psych|atry

DD/bld
cc: Janlce Gardner R.N. -

~ Byron Robeérts; General Counsel
AnthonyC Keck D|rector




